
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO *et al.*,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the California Supreme Court

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Paul J. Napoli
Hunter J. Shkolnik
Marie Napoli
Shayna E. Sacks
Jennifer Liakos
NAPOLI SHKOLNIK PLLC
360 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 397-1000

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Eric F. Citron
Charles H. Davis
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT..... 4

I. Background..... 4

II. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. Specific Jurisdiction Attaches To Litigation That Either “Arises From *Or* Relates To” A Defendant’s Contacts With The Forum, So Long As It Is Reasonable Under The Circumstances..... 17

II. Adopting Petitioner’s Novel Causation Requirement Would Multiply Litigation, Disrespect Federalism, And Substantially Disrupt The Operations Of State And Federal Courts. 38

III. Under The Correct Due Process Standard, The California Courts Have Specific Jurisdiction Over Respondents’ Claims. 47

A. The Litigation “Arises From Or Relates To” Contacts Petitioner Itself Created With California..... 47

B. Personal Jurisdiction In California Is Fair And Reasonable..... 52

IV. There Is No Merit To Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments. 57

CONCLUSION 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	31, 32
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	35, 56
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412 (Cal. App. 2014).....	8
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	passim
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	16, 33, 36, 55
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	21, 24
<i>Can. N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920).....	34, 35
<i>Caouette v. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , No. 12-1814 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2012)	7
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	52
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Comptroller v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787, 1809 (2015).....	41
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	passim

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	45
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tire Operations S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	passim
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	59
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colom., S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	18, 24, 50
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	passim
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	passim
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	passim
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	43
<i>Kulko v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	18
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Dunlevy</i> , 241 U.S. 518 (1916).....	40
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	60
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	32

<i>Paul v. Virginia,</i> 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	33
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff,</i> 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	16, 33
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	34
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	passim
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	37
<i>Rush v. Savchuk,</i> 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	46, 50
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	19, 34, 36, 40
<i>The Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French,</i> 59 U.S. 404 (1855).....	33
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs,</i> 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	31, 45
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	52
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	36, 56
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III §1	33
U.S. Const. art. III §2	45

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2334.....	44
28 U.S.C. §1332.....	8
28 U.S.C. §1369.....	45
28 U.S.C. §1407.....	43

Rules

FED. R. BANKR. P. 7004(f)	44
FED. R. CIV. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	41

Other Authorities

6 Wright & Miller, Federal Prac. & Proc.30, 31, 44, 46	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1158 (5th ed. 1979).....	18
Br. of Prof. Stephen Sachs, <i>BNSF Railway Co. v.</i> <i>Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405	34
Bristol Myers Squibb Co., Form 10-K (Feb. 17, 2012)	5
Fairness in Class Action Litigation Act of 2017, H.R. 985, 115th Cong.....	37
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	33
McKesson Company Profile.....	5
McKesson Pharmaceutical	5
<i>Top Medicines by Non-Discounted Spending</i> <i>(U.S.)</i> , IMS.....	6
Tracy Staton, <i>BMS Results Crater on 96% Drop</i> <i>in Plavix Sales</i> , FIERCEPHARMA.COM (Oct. 24, 2012)	54

Von Mehren & Trautman, Jurisdiction to
Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis, 79 HARV. L.
REV. 1121, 1136 (1966)..... 20
